Effects of defined post-employment benefit plans in profit or loss and other long-term employee benefits
in EUR million Dec 21 Dec 22

Settlements/curtailments 0 -1

Service cost -22 -19

Net interest -6 -11

Total -28 -30

Settlements and curtailments as well as service costs are included in the income statement in the line item ‘Personnel expenses’. Net interest
includes interest expenses for long-term employee benefits as well as the expected return on plan assets. These are disclosed in the income
statement in the line item ‘Other similar income’ and ‘Other similar expense’ under ‘Net interest income’. As of 31 December 2022, the
cumulative amount of remeasurement from defined benefit plans, recognised in other comprehensive income amounted to EUR 716.0
million before tax (2021: EUR -815.2 million).

Sensitivity to key assumption
The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions showing how the defined benefit obligation
would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet.

  Dec 21 Dec 22

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Change in discount rate +0.5% 689 423 1,112 588 349 937

Change in discount rate -0.5% 750 473 1,223 632 386 1,018

Change in future salary increases +0.5% 718 472 1,190 609 386 995

Change in future salary increases -0.5% 718 423 1,141 609 349 958

Change in future benefit increases +0.5% 768 447 1,215 645 367 1,012

Change in future benefit increases -0.5% 671 447 1,118 575 367 942

Increase in survival rate by approx. 10% 778 447 1,225 655 367 1,022

141

Impact on cash flows
Benefits expected to be paid by the defined benefit plans in each of the respective periods

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total

2023 60 22 82

2024 57 15 72

2025 53 18 71

2026 50 21 71

2027 47 23 70

2028-2032 192 132 324

Duration
Weighted average duration of the defined-benefit obligations
in years Dec 21 Dec 22

Pensions 8.60 7.30

Severance payments 11.31 10.04

Total 9.64 8.33

The weighted average duration is affected by changes in longevity and in the mortality table.

Loan commitments and financial guarantees given in scope of IFRS 9
In the ordinary course of business, Erste Group provides financial guarantees, consisting of various types of letters of credit and guarantees.
A financial guarantee is a contract that requires the guarantor to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs in case
a specified debtor fails to make a payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.

Erste Group as a guarantor recognises financial guarantees as soon as it becomes a contracting party. Financial guarantees are initially